Table of Contents
DTH Hammer Introduction 3
Available DTH Hammer Models 4
DTH Hammer Models 4
 3.5” Model
 4” Model
 4.5” Model
 5” Model

DTH Bit Face Styles 17
DTH Button Shapes & Grades 18
DTH Bit Part Number Breakdown 19
DTH Bit Specification and Ordering 20
DTH Bit Head/Shank Part Numbers and Specs 21
 2” Series Bits    (Bits for 2” Hammers)
 3” Series Bits    (Bits for 3” Hammers)
 3.5” Series Bits (Bits for 3.5” Hammers)
 4” Series Bits    (Bits for 4” Hammers)
 5” Series Bits    (Bits for 5” Hammers)
 6” Series Bits    (Bits for 6” Hammers)
 8” Series Bits    (Bits for 8” Hammers)
Wide Gage Bits 29
Warranty Information 30
     Call Rock Hog at (717) 328-9808  CAT No. 49036  Issued 4/1/15 3
Rock Hog High Performance “HP” DTH Hammers
 Rock Hog engineers and manufactures valveless pneumatic percussion DTH
Hammers for drilling in all rock formations
 A non-ported, air craft quality steel piston is the only moving part in the
hammer, limiting internal wear and yielding maximum penetration rates
 DTH hammers are suited for any type of drilling application including, water wells,
quarries, open pit and underground mining, construction, blasting, environmental, oil
and gas
 All external parts are hardened to resist wear while all critical internal parts are
also hardened for maximum service life
 The wear sleeve is reversible and double heat treated for maximum service life
 Available in 3.5, 4, 4.5, 5, 5.5, 6, 6.5, and 8 inch series
 Available for use with most popular DTH shank bits
 Reverse circulation hammers are also available
     Call Rock Hog at (717) 328-9808  CAT No. 49036  Issued 4/1/15 4
 English Metric
Outside Dia 3.1 in 78.7 mm
Overall Length (without bit) 40.0 in 1016 mm
Operating Length
(API shoulder to bit face)
39.6 in 1006 mm
Total Weight 56 lbs 25.4 kg
Bore Size 2.5 in 63.5 mm
Piston Weight 11.7 lbs 5.31 kg
Drillpipe Connection
2 3/8 Reg API pin up
(others available upon request)
Wrench Flats 2.5 in 63.5 mm
Hole Size Range
3 1/2 in to 4 1/4 in
89 mm to 108 mm
Bit Shank Required 305
Minimum Air Volume Required * 150 cfm 4.5 cmm
Maximum Operating Pressure 500 psi 34 bar
This hammer is designed for drilling 3.5” and larger holes.
3.5” DTH “HP” Hammer
With 2 3/8” Regular API Pin-up Connection
RH35R9HP - Uses 305 shank DTH Bit
* Hammer will run on less volume but penetration rates will be
significantly slower.
     Call Rock Hog at (717) 328-9808  CAT No. 49036  Issued 4/1/15 5
 English Metric
Outside Dia 3.63 in 92.2 mm
Overall Length (without bit) 43.6 in 1107 mm
Operating Length
(API shoulder to bit face)
41.9 in 1064 mm
Total Weight 82 lbs 37 kg
Bore Size 2.95 in 75 mm
Piston Weight 20 lbs 9 kg
Drillpipe Connection
2 3/8 Reg API pin up
(others available upon request)
Wrench Flats 2.95 in 75 mm
Hole Size Range
4 in to 5 1/8 in
107 mm to 130 mm
Bit Shank Required 340

different
number.
DTH Bit Part Number Breakdown
ENTIRE PART NUMBER
XXXXXXX XXX XXX
Letters Define
Optional Features
On the Bit:
B = All Ballistic Buttons
F = Ballistic Face Buttons
       Domed Gauge Buttons
G = Ballistic Gauge Buttons
       Domed Face Buttons
H     = Alternate
Compacts/Button Designation
(contact your sales rep. for
details)
M * = * Domed Rev Buttons
R * = * Ballistic Rev Buttons
W *  = * Wear Pads
Note: * = Quantity of
Buttons
OPTIONS         HEAD NUMBER        SHANK NUMBER
X...X XXX X...X X XX X
This
Number
Defines the
Bit Shank
K  =  KAVEX
*Note on head sizes, if you use head sizes in millimeters (mm) and an equivalent
size is not listed in the Product Spec. Tables, divide mm by 25.4 to obtain the
head size in inches, then determine the part no. based on the inch size.
     Call Rock Hog at (717) 328-9808  CAT No. 49036  Issued 4/1/15 20
Bit Specifications and Ordering
  Standard Designs
 Available designs are listed by nominal shank size on the following pages.  Any
head or shank not listed in the tables is a special order.
 Available in head sizes from 2 ¾” (70mm) to 12 ¼” (311mm) on the shank of your
choice.
 Standard heads up to 9” have (2) blow holes and (2) face flushing grooves.
 Size and number of buttons on the head are given in the tables.
 The options shown on page 17 can be applied.
 Rock Hog reserves the right to make changes in specifications, add improvements,
or discontinue items without notice or obligation.
 Bits that require a blow tube/ foot valve are supplied with the blow tube installed.
How to Order
Choose the  head number & shank number from the tables and any options from page 19
BIT PART NUMBER = head number  shank number  options
Give this number to your Rock Hog representative when ordering.
Special Designs
 Any head or shank not listed in the tables
 Any oversize head on a standard shank
 Any additional buttons, blow holes, or scallops
 Must be approved by customer prior to manufacturing
 Are made on an as-ordered basis only
 Have no warranty or a limited warranty
 A minimum order quantity is required
 Require additional manufacturing lead time
To Order Specialty Bits:
Give your Rock Hog representative all the details available for your desired design, and the quantity
needed.  A part number will be assigned to the design for your future reference.
BIT WEIGHT = head weight + shank weight
     Call Rock Hog at (717) 328-9808  CAT No. 49036  Issued 4/1/15 21
2” Series Bits
Head Number Table
Head Concave Flat Convex
Diameter Weight Head
Number
Button (qty) & size Head
Number
Button (qty) & size Head
Number
Button (qty) & size
Inch Mm Lbs Kgs Gage Face Gage Face Gage Face
2 ¾ 70 3 1.4 27C441 (6) 7/16 (4) 3/8 27F441 (6) 7/16 (4) 3/8 27V441 (6) 7/16 (4) 3/8
2 7/8 73 3 1.4 28C441 (6) 7/16 (4) 3/8 28F441 (6) 7/16 (4) 3/8 28V441 (6) 7/16 (4) 3/8
3 76 3 1.4 30C441 (8) 7/16 (6) 3/8 30F441 (8) 7/16 (6) 3/8 30V441 (8) 7/16 (6) 3/8
3 ¼ 83 3 1.4 32C441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16 32F441 (8) 7/16 (6) 3/8 32V441 (8) 7/16 (7) 3/8
3 1/2 89 4 1.8 35C441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16 35F441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16 35V441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16
Shank Specs
Shank Number BR2
Shank Description Bullroc – 2
Shank Weight
2.6 lbs
1.2 kgs
     Call Rock Hog at (717) 328-9808  CAT No. 49036  Issued 4/1/15 22
3” Series Bits
Head Number Table
Head Concave Flat Convex
Diameter Weight Head
Number
Button (qty) & size Head
Number
Button (qty) & size Head
Number
Button (qty) & size
Inch Mm Lbs Kgs Gage Face Gage Face Gage Face
3 ½ 89 3.9 1.8 35C441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16 35F441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16 35V441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16
3 5/8 92 4 1.8 36C441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16 36F441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16 36V441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16
3 ¾ 95 4 1.8 37C441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16 37F441 (8) 7/16 (7) 7/16 37V441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16
3 7/8 98 4 1.8 38C441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16 38F441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16 38V441 (8) 7/16 (6) 7/16
4 102 5 2.3 40C441 (8) 7/16 (7) 7/16 40F441 (8) 7/16 (7) 7/16 40V441 (8) 7/16 (7) 7/16
Shank Specs
Shank Number BR3
Shank Description Bullroc – 3
Shank Weight
3.9 lbs
1.8 kgs
     Call Rock Hog at (717) 328-9808  CAT No. 49036  Issued 4/1/15 23
3 1/2” Series Bits
Head Number Table
Head Concave Flat Convex